FEE SCHEDULE

RETAIL FOOD FACILITIES

Bed & Breakfast

Restaurant O - 20 seats

Restaurant 21 - 50 seats

Restaurant 51 - 100 seats

Restaurant 101+ seats

Add for Bar or Catering at Restaurant

Bar only

Annual Temporary Food Facility

Single Event Temporary Food Facility

Event Organizer

Liquor/Convenience Store

Retail Market <1000 sq. ft.

Retail Market 1000 - 5000 sq. ft.

Retail Market >5000 sq. ft.

Add for each additional Food Prep at Retail Market
Bakery <1000 sq. ft.

Bakery 1000+ sq. ft.

Catering

Produce Stand

Mobile or Stationary Mobile Food Prep Unit
Mobile Food Facility with no Food Prep
Commissary

Major Plan Review and Pre-Opening Inspection--Deposit
Private School Food Prep Kitchen

Private School Satellite Kitchen

Public School Food Prep Kitchen

Public School Satellite Kitchen

Vending Machine with Potentially Hazardous Food
Cottage Food Operation--Class A

Cottage Food Operation --Class B

Farmer's Market

Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1.
Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.

The penalty for operating without a valid permit shall not exceed 3
times the normal permit fee per Health & Safety Code Sec. 114387.

WATER SYSTEMS
Community System - 100+ service connections
Community System - 25 - 99 service connections

EFFECTIVE
2019

179.00
196.00
242.00
298.00
410.00

74.00
163.00
112.00

51.00
112.00
138.00
186.00
336.00
448.00

74.00
300.00
316.00
173.00
155.00
186.00
140.00

56.00
360.00
266.00
192.00
298.00
224.00

56.00

58.00
153.00
155.00
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$ 1,109.00
S 887.00

EFFECTIVE
2020

185.00
210.00
260.00
320.00
440.00

80.00
180.00
120.00

60.00
120.00
150.00
200.00
360.00
480.00

80.00
330.00
330.00
175.00
160.00
200.00
150.00

60.00
360.00
320.00
240.00
320.00
240.00

60.00

60.00
160.00
160.00
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$ 1,109.00
S 887.00



Community System - 15 - 24 service connections
Non-Transient, Non Community

Non-Community without Additional Permitted Facilities
Non-Community with Additional Permitted Facilities
State Small Water System

Cal Code Water System

Water System Plan Check--Deposit

RECREATION

Public Pool

Each Additional Pool or Spa at Same Location

Public Spa

Beach/Freshwater Bathing Place

Private Pool Site Inspection and Clearance

Public Pool Plan Check & Construction Inspections--Deposit

HOUSING AND INSTITUTIONS
Detention Facility - Approximately 8 hours/year
Organized Camp (includes non-community water system)

SOLID WASTE

Permit Processing Deposit

Active Landfill Annual Fee

Closed Landfill Annual Fee (post 1987)
Transfer Station Annual Fee

Refuse Truck Inspection--Annual License Fee
EA Notification Annual Fee

LIQUID WASTE

Septic Tank Pumper Truck

Chemical Toilet Pumper Truck

Onsite Sewage Application and Investigation--New Construction
Onsite Sewage Application and Investigation--Repair/Expansion
Winter Groundwater Monitoring

Plan Review Deposit

Onsite Sewage Permit--Conventional

Onsite Sewage Permit--Non-Engineered with Pump Station
Onsite Sewage Permit--Engineered Non-Alternative

Onsite Sewage Permit--Alternative

Minor Repair Permit

Tank Only Permit

Onsite Permit Renewal/Reactivation--Non-Engineered

Onsite Permit Renewal/Reactivation--Engineered

County Service Area #6 Monitoring

Holding Tank Use Permit

Graywater Systerm Application and Site Investigation

554.00
720.00
377.00
274.00
196.00
112.00
360.00

wvunununvnononon

168.00
112.00
149.00
168.00
Hourly

S 360.00

v n unun

NC
$ 710.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 3,648.00
$ 2,016.00
S 1,344.00
S 74.00
S 448.00

197.00
120.00
280.00
229.00
224.00
336.00
163.00
224.00
325.00
672.00
152.00
112.00
112.00
168.00
237.00
231.00
120.00
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554.00
720.00
400.00
300.00
210.00
120.00
360.00
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180.00
120.00
160.00
180.00
Hourly

S 360.00

v n unun

NC
$ 760.00

$ 1,000.00
$ 4,320.00
$ 2,160.00
$ 1,440.00
S 80.00
S 480.00

200.00
120.00
300.00
240.00
240.00
360.00
180.00
240.00
360.00
720.00
180.00
120.00
120.00
180.00
250.00
250.00
120.00
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Graywater System Permit
Appeal/Variance -- Deposit

Penalty for Construction without a permit is a minimum of 2 hours
investigation ($240) in addition to any application, plan review, permit

or other fees.

WELLS

Water Supply Well Permit

Well Deepening Permit

Monitoring Well Permit - Initial
Monitoring Well Permit - Each Additional
Soil Boring - Initial

Soil Boring - Each Additional

Ground Source Heat Pump - Initial
Ground Source Heat Pump - Each Additional
Well Detruction Permit

Lab Fees

Penalty for Construction without a permit is a minimum of 2 hours
investigation ($240) in addition to any permit or other fees.

LAND DEVELOPMENT
Parcel Map

Plus for each New Onsite Sewage Per Undeveloped Parcel

Subdivision--Deposit (Includes Environmental Document
Zone Change

General Plan Amendment

Use Permit

Negative Declaration

EIR - Deposit (Includes Project Processing Fee)

Boundary Line Adjustment--per Parcel to be Investigated

UNIFIED PERMITS - CUPA

Large Hazardous Material Business Plan

Medium Hazardous Materials Business Plan

Small Hazardous Materials Business Plan or Fuel Only
Cal ARP Initial - Deposit

Cal ARP Annual

Underground Tank Plan Check - Deposit
Underground Tank Annual Fee - 1st Tank
Underground Tank Annual Fee for each Additional Tank
Plan Check -- UST/Piping Alterations - Deposit

UST Inspection of Alterations

Underground Tank Closure

Underground Tank Temporary Closure

S 180.00
S 360.00
S 296.00
S 148.00
S 220.00
S 30.00
S 120.00
S 30.00
S 217.00
S 74.00
S 140.00
At Cost
360.00
285.00
1,000.00
208.00
208.00
224.00
192.00
1,000.00
280.00
S 513.00
S 336.00
S 168.00
S 1,000.00
S 336.00
S 1,000.00
S 315.00
S 203.00
S  360.00
Hourly
S 427.00

S 180.00
S 360.00

300.00
150.00
220.00
30.00
120.00
30.00
220.00
80.00
150.00
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360.00
300.00
1,000.00
240.00
240.00
240.00
240.00
1,000.00
300.00

S 530.00
S 360.00
S 180.00
$ 1,000.00
S  360.00
$ 1,000.00
S 360.00
S 240.00
S  360.00
Hourly

S 480.00

Same as Annual Fee



Hazardous Waste Generator Conditionally Exempt
Hazardous Waste Generator - Small

Hazardous Waste Generator - Large

Aboveground Tank Engineered SPCC
Aboveground Tank Self-Certified SPCC

State Surcharge Fees

Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1.

Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.

BODY ART
Facility Annual Permit
Practitioner Annual Registration

Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1.

Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.

COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS
Initial Investigation, First Contact, and First Follow Up Inspection
Additional Follow Up Visits

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Consultation - Office, >10 minutes
Consultation - Field

Copies or scans - up to five 11" x 17" maximum
Copies or scans - six or more
Administrative/Appeal Hearing
Returned Check Fee

Fee Refund Request Processing Charge
Replacement Permit

Special Inspection or Re-inspection
Late Payment of Annual Fee

Any service not otherwise identified are to be billed at cost for

materials and third party services, and $120/hour for staff time - one

hour minimum - 1/2 hour increments.

S 112.00 $ 120.00
S 224.00 S 240.00
S 388.00 S 390.00
S 353.00 $ 360.00
S 202.00 $ 240.00
At Cost At Cost

S 187.00 $ 200.00
S 62.00 S 65.00
No Charge No Charge

$120/hr- 1 hr minimum -1/2 hr increments

$120/hour - 1/2 hour increments

$120/hr - 1 hr minimum - 1/2 hr. increments
No Charge

$0.25 per page

S 240.00

Rate Established by Amador Co. Treasurer
S 30.00

S 30.00

$120/hr- 1 hr minimum -1/2 hr increments
20% of outstanding amount @ 90 days,
40% @ 180 days, hearing to review permit
suspension or revocation at 270 days



