FEE SCHEDULE

EFFECTIVE EFFECTIVE

2020

2019

RETAIL FOOD FACILITIES		
Bed & Breakfast	\$ 179.00	\$ 185.00
Restaurant 0 - 20 seats	\$ 196.00	\$ 210.00
Restaurant 21 - 50 seats	\$ 242.00	\$ 260.00
Restaurant 51 - 100 seats	\$ 298.00	\$ 320.00
Restaurant 101+ seats	\$ 410.00	\$ 440.00
Add for Bar or Catering at Restaurant	\$ 74.00	\$ 80.00
Bar only	\$ 163.00	\$ 180.00
Annual Temporary Food Facility	\$ 112.00	\$ 120.00
Single Event Temporary Food Facility	\$ 51.00	\$ 60.00
Event Organizer	\$ 112.00	\$ 120.00
Liquor/Convenience Store	\$ 138.00	\$ 150.00
Retail Market <1000 sq. ft.	\$ 186.00	\$ 200.00
Retail Market 1000 - 5000 sq. ft.	\$ 336.00	\$ 360.00
Retail Market >5000 sq. ft.	\$ 448.00	\$ 480.00
Add for each additional Food Prep at Retail Market	\$ 74.00	\$ 80.00
Bakery <1000 sq. ft.	\$ 300.00	\$ 330.00
Bakery 1000+ sq. ft.	\$ 316.00	\$ 330.00
Catering	\$ 173.00	\$ 175.00
Produce Stand	\$ 155.00	\$ 160.00
Mobile or Stationary Mobile Food Prep Unit	\$ 186.00	\$ 200.00
Mobile Food Facility with no Food Prep	\$ 140.00	\$ 150.00
Commissary	\$ 56.00	\$ 60.00
Major Plan Review and Pre-Opening InspectionDeposit	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00
Private School Food Prep Kitchen	\$ 266.00	\$ 320.00
Private School Satellite Kitchen	\$ 192.00	\$ 240.00
Public School Food Prep Kitchen	\$ 298.00	\$ 320.00
Public School Satellite Kitchen	\$ 224.00	\$ 240.00
Vending Machine with Potentially Hazardous Food	\$ 56.00	\$ 60.00
Cottage Food OperationClass A	\$ 58.00	\$ 60.00
Cottage Food OperationClass B	\$ 153.00	\$ 160.00
Farmer's Market	\$ 155.00	\$ 160.00

Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1. Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.

The penalty for operating without a valid permit shall not exceed 3 times the normal permit fee per Health & Safety Code Sec. 114387.

WATER SYSTEMS		
Community System - 100+ service connections	\$ 1,109.00	\$ 1,109.00
Community System - 25 - 99 service connections	\$ 887.00	\$ 887.00

Community System - 15 - 24 service connections Non-Transient, Non Community Non-Community without Additional Permitted Facilities Non-Community with Additional Permitted Facilities State Small Water System Cal Code Water System Water System Plan CheckDeposit	\$ 554.00 \$ 720.00 \$ 377.00 \$ 274.00 \$ 196.00 \$ 112.00 \$ 360.00	 \$ 720.00 \$ 400.00 \$ 300.00 \$ 210.00 \$ 120.00
RECREATION		
Public Pool	\$ 168.00	•
Each Additional Pool or Spa at Same Location	\$ 112.00	•
Public Spa	\$ 149.00	
Beach/Freshwater Bathing Place	\$ 168.00	•
Private Pool Site Inspection and Clearance	Hourly	Hourly
Public Pool Plan Check & Construction InspectionsDeposit	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00
HOUSING AND INSTITUTIONS		
Detention Facility - Approximately 8 hours/year	NC	NC
Organized Camp (includes non-community water system)	\$ 710.00	\$ 760.00
SOLID WASTE		
Permit Processing Deposit	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Active Landfill Annual Fee	\$ 3,648.00	\$ 4,320.00
Closed Landfill Annual Fee (post 1987)	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 2,160.00
Transfer Station Annual Fee	\$ 1,344.00	\$ 1,440.00
Refuse Truck InspectionAnnual License Fee	\$ 74.00	\$ 80.00
EA Notification Annual Fee	\$ 448.00	\$ 480.00
LIQUID WASTE		
Septic Tank Pumper Truck	\$ 197.00	\$ 200.00
Chemical Toilet Pumper Truck	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00
Onsite Sewage Application and InvestigationNew Construction	\$ 280.00	\$ 300.00
Onsite Sewage Application and InvestigationRepair/Expansion	\$ 229.00	\$ 240.00
Winter Groundwater Monitoring	\$ 224.00	\$ 240.00
Plan Review Deposit	\$ 336.00	\$ 360.00
Onsite Sewage PermitConventional	\$ 163.00	\$ 180.00
Onsite Sewage PermitNon-Engineered with Pump Station	\$ 224.00	\$ 240.00
Onsite Sewage PermitEngineered Non-Alternative	\$ 325.00	\$ 360.00
Onsite Sewage PermitAlternative	\$ 672.00	\$ 720.00
Minor Repair Permit	\$ 152.00	
Tank Only Permit	\$ 112.00	\$ 120.00
Onsite Permit Renewal/ReactivationNon-Engineered	\$ 112.00	
Onsite Permit Renewal/ReactivationEngineered	\$ 168.00	
County Service Area #6 Monitoring	\$ 237.00	
Holding Tank Use Permit	\$ 231.00	
Graywater Systerm Application and Site Investigation	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00

Graywater System Permit	\$ 180.00	\$ 180.00
Appeal/Variance Deposit	\$ 360.00	\$ 360.00

Penalty for Construction without a permit is a minimum of 2 hours investigation (\$240) in addition to any application, plan review, permit or other fees.

WELLS

Water Supply Well Permit	\$	296.00	\$	300.00	
Well Deepening Permit	\$	148.00	\$	150.00	
Monitoring Well Permit - Initial	\$	220.00	\$	220.00	
Monitoring Well Permit - Each Additional	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	
Soil Boring - Initial	\$	120.00	\$	120.00	
Soil Boring - Each Additional	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	
Ground Source Heat Pump - Initial	\$	217.00	\$	220.00	
Ground Source Heat Pump - Each Additional	\$	74.00	\$	80.00	
Well Detruction Permit	\$	140.00	\$	150.00	
Lab Fees	At	At Cost		At Cost	

Penalty for Construction without a permit is a minimum of 2 hours investigation (\$240) in addition to any permit or other fees.

LAND DEVELOPMENT

LAND DEVELOPINIENT	
Parcel Map	360.00 360.00
Plus for each New Onsite Sewage Per Undeveloped Parcel	285.00 300.00
SubdivisionDeposit (Includes Environmental Document	1,000.00 1,000.00
Zone Change	208.00 240.00
General Plan Amendment	208.00 240.00
Use Permit	224.00 240.00
Negative Declaration	192.00 240.00
EIR - Deposit (Includes Project Processing Fee)	1,000.00 1,000.00
Boundary Line Adjustmentper Parcel to be Investigated	280.00 300.00
UNIFIED PERMITS - CUPA	
Large Hazardous Material Business Plan	\$ 513.00 \$ 530.00
Medium Hazardous Materials Business Plan	\$ 336.00 \$ 360.00
Small Hazardous Materials Business Plan or Fuel Only	\$ 168.00 \$ 180.00
Cal ARP Initial - Deposit	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00
Cal ARP Annual	\$ 336.00 \$ 360.00
Underground Tank Plan Check - Deposit	\$ 1,000.00 \$ 1,000.00
Underground Tank Annual Fee - 1st Tank	\$ 315.00 \$ 360.00
Underground Tank Annual Fee for each Additional Tank	\$ 203.00 \$ 240.00
Plan Check UST/Piping Alterations - Deposit	\$ 360.00 \$ 360.00
UST Inspection of Alterations	Hourly Hourly
Underground Tank Closure	\$ 427.00 \$ 480.00
Underground Tank Temporary Closure	Same as Annual Fee

Hazardous Waste Generator Conditionally Exempt Hazardous Waste Generator - Small Hazardous Waste Generator - Large Aboveground Tank Engineered SPCC Aboveground Tank Self-Certified SPCC State Surcharge Fees Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1. Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.	\$ 112.00 \$ 120.00 \$ 224.00 \$ 240.00 \$ 388.00 \$ 390.00 \$ 353.00 \$ 360.00 \$ 202.00 \$ 240.00 At Cost At Cost		
BODY ART			
Facility Annual Permit	\$ 187.00 \$ 200.00		
Practitioner Annual Registration	\$ 62.00 \$ 65.00		
Annual fees are reduced 50% for facilities opening on or after July 1.			
Reduced fees do not apply to businesses closing prior to July 1.			
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS			
Initial Investigation, First Contact, and First Follow Up Inspection	No Charge No Charge		
Additional Follow Up Visits	\$120/hr- 1 hr minimum -1/2 hr increments		
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES			
Consultation - Office, >10 minutes	\$120/hour - 1/2 hour increments		
Consultation - Field	\$120/hr - 1 hr minimum - 1/2 hr. increments		
Copies or scans - up to five 11" x 17" maximum	No Charge		
Copies or scans - six or more	\$0.25 per page		
Administrative/Appeal Hearing	\$ 240.00		
Returned Check Fee	Rate Established by Amador Co. Treasurer		
Fee Refund Request Processing Charge	\$ 30.00		
Replacement Permit	\$ 30.00		
Special Inspection or Re-inspection	\$120/hr- 1 hr minimum -1/2 hr increments		
Late Payment of Annual Fee	20% of outstanding amount @ 90 days,		
	40% @ 180 days, hearing to review permit		
	suspension or revocation at 270 days		
Any service not otherwise identified are to be billed at cost for			

materials and third party services, and \$120/hour for staff time - one hour minimum - 1/2 hour increments.